

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LSP TRANSMISSION HOLDINGS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

KATIE SIEBEN, DAN M. LIPSCHULTZ, MATTHEW
SCHUERGER, JOHN TUMA, VALERIE MEANS,
STEVE KELLEY, ITC MIDWEST LLC, NORTHERN
STATES POWER COMPANY D/B/A XCEL ENERGY,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
RESALE POWER GROUP OF IOWA, COALITION OF
MISO TRANSMISSION CONSUMERS, INDUSTRIAL
ENERGY CONSUMERS OF AMERICA AND THE
AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBERT A. WEISHAAR, JR.
MCNEES WALLACE
AND NURICK LLC
1200 G Street, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 898-5700

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Coalition of MISO
Transmission Customers,
Industrial Energy
Consumers of America and
American Forest
and Paper Association*

KIRK HOWARD BETTS
Counsel of Record
JAMES H. HOLT
DAVID E. CRAWFORD
BETTS & HOLT LLP
1101 Connecticut Ave., NW,
Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 530-3380
kbetts@bettsandholt.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Resale Power Group of Iowa*

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

KENNETH R. STARK
MCNEES WALLACE
AND NURICK LLC
100 Pine Street
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101
(717) 232-8000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Coalition of MISO
Transmission Customers,
Industrial Energy Consumers
of America and American
Forest and Paper Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Minnesota Statute Explicitly Targets Interstate Commerce	10
II. The Minnesota Statute Indisputably Restrains Trade In The Interstate Transmission Market	14
III. The Eighth Circuit’s Analysis of the Purpose and Effects of The Statute is Superficial and Inaccurate: The Statute Plainly Discriminates Against Non-Local Competitors, With Harm to Consumers	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
A. The “Long-Standing” Minnesota State Practice That the Statute Seeks to Preserve Only Allows Transmission Facilities to Be Built By The Holder of the Exclusive Franchise For That Territory; The ROFR Thus Effectively Excludes Only Out-of-State Project Sponsors and Is In No Sense “Neutral”	. .20
B. The Commerce Clause Does Not Authorize States to Determine How Much Interstate Commerce Should Be Allowed Within Their Borders21
IV. By Impeding Transmission Competition, ROFR Laws Increase the Energy Costs and Operating Costs of Manufacturers, Industrial Consumers, and Large-Scale Electric Purchasers23
CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Braintree Electric Light Dept. v. FERC</i> , 550 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	15
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	10
<i>LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Sieben</i> , 954 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2020).....	2, 7
<i>Michigan-Wisconsin Pipe Line Co. v. Calvert</i> , 347 U.S. 157 (1954)	9
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	12, 17, 19
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	8, 13
<i>Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v.</i> <i>Department of Environmental Quality of Ore.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	14
<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973)	16
<i>Public Util. Dist. No. 1</i> <i>of Snohomish County v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	12, 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Raymond Motor Transp. Inc. v. Rice</i> , 434 U.S. 429 (1978).....	16
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	8
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 717(c)	22
16 U.S.C. § 824(a).....	7
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1)	11
Iowa Stat. § 478.16 (2020).....	2
Minn. Stat. § 216B.246	1, 10, 11, 12
ORDERS	
<i>18 CFR Part 35 Transmission Planning and Cost Allocations</i> , Order No. 1000, 136 FERC ¶61,051 (2011), <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 1000-A, 139 FERC ¶61,132 (2012).....	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-Discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities</i> , Order No. 888, 75 FERC ¶61,080 (1996) <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-A, 78 FERC ¶61,220 (1997) <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶61,248 (1997) <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶61,046 (1998)	8
<i>Regional Transmission Organizations</i> , 65 Fed. Reg. 810 (2000) (“Order No. 2000”)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Comments of American Manufacturers,” <i>Electric Transmission Incentives Policy Under Section 219 of the Federal Power Act</i> , FERC Docket No. RM20-10-000, Exhibit No. AMF-1 (Affidavit of Michael P. Gorman) (filed July 1, 2020)	23
Brief of Defendants-Appellees Lange, <i>et al.</i> at 28-32, <i>LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Sieben</i> , 954 F.3d 1018 (8 th Cir. 2020) (No. 18-2559)	20
Duff-Coleman EHV 345 kV Competitive Transmission Project Selection Report, (December 20, 2016), available at https://cdn.misoenergy.org/Duff-Coleman%20EHV%20345kv%20Selection%20Report82339.pdf	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Final Draft MTEP20 Chapter 1-MTEP Overview, available at https://cdn.misoenergy.org/Final%20Draft%20MTEP%20Chapter%201%20-%20MTEP%20Overview485663.pdf	3
Hartburg-Sabine Junction 500 kV Competitive Transmission Project, Selection Report, (November 27, 2018), available at https://cdn.misoenergy.org/Hartburg-Sabine%20Junction%20500%20kV%20Selection%20Report296754.pdf	24
ITC Midwest LLP, ITC’s Continuing Response to COVID-19 (2020), available at https://www.itc-holdings.com/projects-and-initiatives/project-detail/2015/10/21/cardinal-hickory-creek-transmission-line-project	3-4
ITC Midwest LLP, Partners in Business Presentation, October 21, 2020, available at https://www.itc-holdings.com/docs/default-source/partners-in-business/midwest-partners-in-business-documents/itcmw-pib-slides-fall-2020-final-for-website-10-20-20.pdf?sfvrsn=e662cbf6_2	25-26
MISO Quarter3,2020 Status Report, dated November 24, 2020, https://cdn.misoenergy.org/MTEP%20Status%20Report%20Dashboard327160.pdf	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
MISO Transmission Expansion Plan (2020), available at https://www.misoenergy.org/ planning/planning/	3
